

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

JOSE GALBAN CAMARA,	:	Case Nos. 2023-1599 & 2024-0064
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Madison County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Twelfth Appellate District
GILL DAIRY, LLC,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. CA 2022-10-023

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

CHRISTOPHER A. HOLECEK (0040840)
Thrasher Dinsmore & Dolan
1282 West 58th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44102
216.255.5431
216.255.5450 fax
cholecek@tdlaw.com

ANGELA M. LAVIN (0069604)
JAY R. CARSON (0068526)
Wegman Hessler Valore
6055 Rockside Woods Blvd. N., Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44131
216.642.3342
216.642.8826 fax
amlavin@wegmanlaw.com
jrcarson@wegmanlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant
Jose Galban Camara

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
614.466.5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

BRUCE A. CURRY (0052401)
LISA C. HAASE (0063403)
TRENT M. THACKER (0092058)
ABIGAIL L. MAGORIEN (0101194)
Curry, Roby & Mulvey Co. LLC
30 Northwoods Blvd., Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.430.8885
614.430.8890 fax
bcurry@crmlaws.com
lhaase@curryroby.com
tthacker@curryroby.com
amagorien@curryroby.com
Counsel for Appellee
Gill Dairy, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 1:	10
<i>When a trial court denies summary judgment and then holds a trial, an appellate court — reviewing the denial of summary judgment—must consider whether the trial record establishes a genuine dispute of material fact.</i>	10
I. When an appellate court reviews the denial of summary judgment after a trial has taken place, the court must consider the trial record before finding reversible error on any fact-driven issue.	11
II. The Twelfth District misapplied this Court’s standard of review.	13
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 2:	16
<i>To receive a presumption of intent under R.C. 2745.01(C), an employee must prove that the employer deliberately removed an equipment safety guard—an employee need not also prove that the employer consciously decided to never reattach or replace the guard.</i>	16
I. To trigger the presumption within R.C. 2745.01(C), an employee must simply show that an employer deliberately removed an equipment safety guard.	17
II. The Twelfth District added an element to R.C. 2745.01(C)’s presumption that is absent from the statutory text.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balson v. Dodds</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 287 (1980)	11
<i>Bliss v. Manville</i> , 172 Ohio St. 3d 367, 2022-Ohio-4366	1, 12
<i>Brunny v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Ohio St. 86 (1949).....	16
<i>Continental Insurance Company v. Whittington</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 150 (1994)	12, 14
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1382 (2023).....	13, 14
<i>Hewitt v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 199, 2012-Ohio-5317	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Houdek v. ThyssenKrupp Materials N.A., Inc.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 491, 2012-Ohio-5685	18
<i>Hoyle v. DTJ Enters.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 197, 2015-Ohio-843	16
<i>Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027	20
<i>Mill Creek Metro. Park Dist. Bd. of Comm’rs v. Less</i> , 172 Ohio St. 3d 24, 2023-Ohio-2332	11
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 300, 2020-Ohio-1539	19

<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 338, 2020-Ohio-3690	17
<i>Thompson v. Oberlanders Tree & Landscape, LTD.</i> , 2016-Ohio-1147 (3d Dist.).....	9, 20
<i>Welsh-Huggins v. Jefferson Cty. Prosecutor’s Office</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 337, 2020-Ohio-5371	16
<i>Wineberry v. N. Star Painting Co.</i> , 2012-Ohio-4212, (7th Dist.)	20
Statutes and Rules	
Civ.R. 12.....	11
Civ.R. 50.....	11
Civ.R. 56.....	11
R.C. 109.02	2
R.C. 4123.35	5
R.C. 4123.38	5
R.C. 4123.74.....	5
R.C. 4123.931	3, 4
R.C. 2745.01	passim
Other Authorities	
<i>Case Announcements</i> , 2024-Ohio-880 (Mar. 13, 2024).....	10
